R6500l1E
'1' Rockwell
R6500/1E
Microprocessor Emulator Device
INTRODUCTION
The R6500/1 E device provides all the features of the R6500/1
Microcomputer in a ROMless form suitable for use as an
advanced microprocessor complete with 16-bit counter and 32

The R6500/1 E device is available in both 64-pin ceramic DIP
(R6500/1 EC) and 64-pin plastic QUIP (R6500/1 EQ).
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Package Frequency Temperature
Number Type Option Range
R6500/1EC Ceramic 1 MHz O·Cta 70·C
R6500/1EAC Ceramic 2 MHz O·Cto 70·C
R6500/1EO Plastic 1 MHz O·Cta 70·C
R6500/1EAO Plastic 2MHz O·Cta 70·C
112 XTLO
VSS XTLI
ROY Rfii
RES PCO
NMI PCl
SYNC PC2
PB7 PC3
PB6 PC4
PBS PCS
PB4 PC6
PB3 PC7
PB2 DO
PBl 01
PBO 02
PA7 03
PA6 04
PAS 05
PA4 06
PA3 07
PA2 P07
PAl P06
PAD POS
VRR P04
CNTR P03
AD P02
Al POl
A2 POD
A3 All
A4 Al0
AS A9
A6 AS
A7 VCC
R6S00/1Ea (64-PIN aUIP)
R6500/1 E Pin Assi9nments
Document No. 29000D51S Data Sheet
3-49
Order No_ D51S
Rev. 3, June 1987
R6500/1E
INTERFACE SIGNALS
All R650011 interface signals are available in the R6500l1E
microcomputer plus the additional address (12), data (8), and con­
trol (4) lines required to extend the address bus and the data bus
external to the device. The R6500/1E emulator unique interface
signals are shown in Figure 1 and are described in Table 1. While
the pin assignments are different in order to accommodate
64-pin DIP and QUIP packages, the interface characteristics of
signals common to the R650011 are identical.
SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE
The architecture of the R6500l1E is identical to the R6500/1 with
the following differences:
EXTERNAL ADDRESSING
ROM addressing is routed externally in the R650011E. The address
range for internal ROM in the R6500/1 ($800-$FF9) is available
externally for connection to ROM or RAM devices(s).
An additional 1024 bytes ($400-$7FF) are decoded for external
memory access. Note that this address range can be used for